

# Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Bids and Awards Committee

#### NOTICE TO PROCEED

FARDAN MEDICAL SOLUTIONS INC. Quezon City

Dear Sir / Madame:

The attached Contract Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given FARDAN MEDICAL SOLUTIONS INC. that the CONTRACT of the City Government of Muntinlupa for the "Supply & Delivery of Capillary Blood Glucose (CBG) Machine Reagent Tie-Up, Blood Collection Tubes & Blood Bags for Donors", shall commence effective FIVE (5) DAYS after acknowledging receipt hereof.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Agreement and Schedule of Delivery.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies on the space provided below. Kindly keep one (1) copy and return the other copy to the Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat.

Very truly yours,

don. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Name of the Bidder or Representative SHANA VINCE LIMILARIO

Authorized signature

ALLENDER THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF THE P

City Government of Muntinlupa, 2° Floor, Main Building, National Road, Barangay Putatan, Muntinlupa City Muntiniupa

#### Contract Agreement

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly for the Supply & Delivery of Capillary Blood Glucose (CBG) Machine Reagent Tie-Up, Blood Collection Tubes & Blood Bags for Donors and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of Two Million Eight Mundred Eighty Two Thousand Five Mundred Fifty Pesos (P2,882,550.00)(hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

#### NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, viz.:
  - i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
    - i. Schedule of Requirements;
    - ii. Technical Specifications;
    - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
    - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
  - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (*e.g.*, Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- iii. Performance Security;
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.

- 3. In consideration for the sum of Two Million Eight Hundred Eighty Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Pesos (P2,882,550.00) or such other sums as may be ascertained, FARDAN MEDICAL SOLUTIONS INC. agrees to the Supply & Delivery of Capillary Blood Glucose (CBG) Machine Reagent Tie-Up, Blood Collection Tubes & Blood Bags for Donors in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
- 4. The City Government of Muntiniupa agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

accordance with the laws of the Republic of the	Philippines on the day and year first above written.
Hon. ROZŻANO RUFINOJE. BIAZON City Mayof	SHAFAT VINCE L. HILARIO Supplier
for: CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA	for: FARDAN MEDICAL SOLUTIONS INC.
Incus macanna Signed	in the presence of:  Behinds Blacere Macages.
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)	IN CHANGE CHAY 0 9 2024 in MAY 0 of 2024,
NAME	GOVERNMENT ISSUED ID NO.
Hon. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON	Driver's License N03-86-030998
Known to me and to me known to be and acknowledged to me that the same is their WITNESS MY HAND SEAL.  Doc. No. 127 Page No. 127 Book No. 127 Series of 2024	ATTY. ROSALTIO AND EXECUTED the foregoing instrument own voluntary act and deed.  ATTY. ROSALTIO AND

į

IACLE Compliance No. VE-0021672 Valid Until April 14, 2025



### REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE

#### DRIVER'S LICENSE





Last Name, First Name, Middle Hame HILARIO, SHANN VINCE LAZARO

 
 Sex
 Date of Brin
 Weight (kg)
 Height (m)

 1
 1997/12/01
 79
 1.78
 Nationality PHL

Address SANTISIMA TRINIDAD MALOLOS CAPITAL

BULACAN

License No. N25-10-002902 Expiration Date 2033/12/01

Agency Code N25

Blood Type AB+ DL Codes A,A1,B,B1, B2

BROWN Conditions NONE

Eyes Color

ATTY VIGORYD, MENDOZA II Assistant Secretary

Signature of Licenses

 $h_{i_1,i_2,i_3} =$ 

REPLIEURC OF THE PROLIPPINES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LOUD TRANSPORTATION OF THE



अवरायकान्यवन्त्रावकाताः, व्यक्तवस्य र राजसङ्ख



BREAT ROSSPHO BILLING BOHOVIN

userant 's ther up to the first tenning FFE equão q= a to table 31 apalo alsband village.

emergette tabe. INTV 15.10.6.630688 5033103155 Nog

April 200 April 200 April 200 Sec. Att sheepes Presidents , ž. Α

Luncial sound sounds nound sound

í The state of the s

5.5.750 (206 55750 (206

f. ~

CLASSING TO THE STATE OF THE ST in chemina deminina in chemina in chemina in comina in chemina in

## PURCHASE ORDER

## City Government of Muntinlupa

Address:    Quezon City	Supplier:				INC.	_ P.O. No.:	319	U2
Gentlemen:  Please of delivery:  Date of delivery:  Date of delivery:  Date of delivery:  Description  CBG MACHINE REAGENT TIE-UP AND BLOOD COLLECTION TUBES & BLOOD BAGS FOR DONORS TEMMSCONDITIONS: WINNING SIDDER RUST BE ABLE TO PRESENT REAGENTS CONSUMABLES THRU DEMONSTRATION WITHIN THREE (3) WORKING DAYS AFTER THE OPEN BID & MUST PASSED EDI-USER'S EVALUATION. EPIPRATION DAYE OF EACH REAGENT MUST BE AT LEAST 12 MONTHS. WITH GOOD AFTER SALES SERVICE WITH VALD BEAD OFF FOR ALL REAGENTS FOR RECE WITH VALD BEAD OFF FOR ALL REAGENTS FOR RECE IN CASE THE REQUIRED MUST BE ALS EAR NOT MET. ALL COLLECTION TUBES MUST BE PLASTIC AND SNAP SEALED SAFETY CAP. SEALE	I Quezon City				_ Date :	Ma		
Gentlemens:  Please furnish und/or deliver to this office the following articles subject to the terms and conditions contained herein  Place of delivery:  Date of delivery:  Description  Description  Unit Obscription  CBG MACHINE REAGENT TIE-UP AND BLOOD COLLECTION TUBES 8 BLOOD BAGS FOR DOWORS TEMMS(CONDITIONS: WINNING BIDDER MUST BE ABLE TO PRESENT REAGENTS CONSUMALES THRU DEMONSTRATION WITHIN THREE (3) WORKING DAYS AFTER THE OPEN BID & MUST PASSED ENU-USER'S EVALUATION. EMPIRATION DATE OF EACH REAGENT MUST BE AT LEAST 12 MONTHS. WITH GOOD AFTER SALES SERVICE. WITH VALD BEAD CPR FOR ALL REAGENTS FOR REE IN CASE THE REQUIRED MUNIBER OF TESTS ARE NOT MET. ALL COLLECTING TUBES MUST BE PLASTIC AND SNAP SEALED SAFETY CAP. SPECIFICATION OF GG MACHINE AND GLUCOSE STRIP MUST YELD ACCURATE CUNITITATIVE MEASUREMENT OF GLUCOSE IN FRESH CAPILLARY WHOLE BLOOD. GES STRIPS ARE INDUSTLY PACKED NOULTING LANCETS EQUIVALENT TO GGS STRIPS. SYSTEM MUST BE PLASTICAND OR RESULTS WITH LABORATORY. FREE CONTROL SOLUTIONSMATERIALS & BLOOD LANCETS EQUIVALENT TO GGS STRIPS. SYSTEM MUST BE PLASTICAND OR RESULTS WITH LABORATORY. FREE CONTROL SOLUTIONSMATERIALS & BLOOD LANCETS EQUIVALENT TO GGS STRIPS. SYSTEM MUST BE PLASTICAND OR RESULTS WITH LABORATORY. FREE CONTROL SOLUTIONSMATERIALS & BLOOD LANCETS EQUIVALENT TO GGS STRIPS.  TO TOTAL AMOUNTS IN WORKS.  In case of Negotiated Purchase pursuant to Section 369 (4) of RA7160 this portion must be accomplished)  Approved to be purchased thru Negotiated Purchase per Sanguniang Res. No.:  Certified Correct!  Certified Correct!  Pages in the following of the purchase pursuant to Section 369 (4) of RA7160 this portion must be accomplished)  Approved to be purchased thru Negotiated Purchase per Sanguniang Res. No.:						Mode of Prod	curement :	Public Bidding
Item No   Quantity   Unit   Description   Unit Cost   Amoun	Gentleme		nish and/or o	deliver to this office t	the following articles subject			
Item No	Plac	e of delivery	:			Delivery Term	1:	
CBG MACKINE REAGENT TIE-UP AND BLOOD COLLECTION TUBES & BLOOD BAGS FOR DONORS TERMISCONDITIONS. WINNING BIDDER MUST BE ABLE TO PRESENT REAGENTS/ CONSUMABLES THRU DEMONSTRATION WITHIN THREE (d) WORKING DAYS AFTER THE OPEN BID & MUST PASSED END-USERS EVALUATION. EXPIRATION DATE OF EACH REAGENT MUST BE AT LEAST 12 MONTHS UPON DELIVERY AND MUST PROVIDE RETURN POLICY LETTER JUST IN CASE THE EXPIRATION ARE LESS THAN 12 MONTHS. WITH GOOD AFTER SALES SERVICE. WITH WALD BFAD CRP FOR ALL REAGENTS TEST KITS AND LTD. SUPPLIER MUST PROVIDE ADDITIONAL REAGENTS FOR FREE IN CASE THE REQUIRED MUSTER OF EACH REAGENT MUST WITH ALL COLLECTING TUBES MUST BE PLASTIC AND SNAP SEALED SAFETY CAP SECIFICATION OF CRE MACHINE AND GLUCOSE STRIP MUST YIELD ACCURATE QUANITITATIVE MEASUREMENT OF GLUCOSE IN FRESS (CAPILLARY WHOLE BLOOD. CBG STRIPS ARE INDIVIDUALLY PACKED INCLUDING LANCETS EQUIVALENT TO CBG STRIPS SYSTEM MUST SEE PLASMACALIBRATER, TOR EASY COMPARISON OR CORRELATION OF RESULTS WITH LABORATORY, FREE CONTROL SOLUTIONS MATERIALS & BLOOD LANCETS EQUIVALENT TO CBG STRIPS. FREE BATTERIES, PROPORTION TO THE NUMBER  Total Amounts in Words:  In case of fishing to make the fall delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent for every day of delay shall be improved.  FARDAN MEDICAL SOLUTIONS INC.  Signature over printed name  06-18 - 24  Date  (In case of Negotiated Purchase pursuant to Section 369 (a) of RA7160 this portion must be accomplished)  Approved to be purchased thru Negotiated Purchase per Sangguniang Res. No.:  Certified Correct:  Certified Correct:  Certified Correct:  Certified Correct:								
TUBES & BLOOD BAGS FOR DONORS  TERMS/CONDITIONS: WINNING BIDDER MUST BE ABLE TO PRESENT REAGENTS! CONSUMABLES THRU DEMONSTRATION WITHIN THREE (3) WORKING DAYS AFTER THE OPEN BID & MUST PASSED END-USER'S SEVALUATION. EXPIRATION DATE OF EACH REAGENT MUST BE AT LEAST 12 MONTHS UPON DELIVERY AND MUST PROVIDE RETURN POLICY LETTER LUST IN CASE THE EXPIRATION ARE LESS THAN 12 MONTHS. WITH HOOD AFTER SALES SERVICE. WITH VALID BEAD CRY FOR ALL REAGENTS TEST KITS AND LTD. SUPPLIER MUST REPUBLE ADDITIONAL REAGENTS FOR FREE IN CASE THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF TESTS ARE NOT MET. ALL COLLECTIONS TUBES MUST BE PLASTIC AND SNAP SEALED SAFETY CAP. SEPCIFICATION OF GOS MACHINE AND GLUCOSE STRIP MUST VIELD ACCURATE QUANTITATIVE MEASUREMENT OF GLUCOSE INFESS (CAPILLARY WHOLE BLOOD). CRG STRIPS ARE INDIVIDUALLY PAGED INCLUDING LANCETS EQUIVALENT TO CRG STRIPS. SYSTEM MUST BE PLASMACALIBRATED, FOR EASY COMPARISON OR CORRELATION OF RESULTS WITH LABORATORY. FREE CONTROL SOLUTIONSMATERIALS & BLOOD LANCETS EQUIVALENT TO CRG STRIPS. FREE BATTERIES, PROPORTION TO THE NUMBER OF GLUCOSE METER. RODOCOCCOSE METER. R	Item No.	Quantity	Unit		Description	·	Unit Cost	Amount
In case of failure to make the full delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent for every day of delay shall be imposed  FARDAN MEDICAL SOLUTIONS INC.  Signature over printed name  O6 - 10 - 24  Date  (In case of Negotiated Purchase pursuant to Section 369 (a) of RA7160 this portion must be accomplished)  Approved to be purchased thru Negotiated Purchase per Sangguniang Res. No.:  Certified Correct:  In case of failure to make the full delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent very faulty of the content of the co				TUBES & BLOOD TERMS/CONDITI WINNING BIDDEF CONSUMABLES WORKING DAYS. END-USER'S EVA EXPIRATION DAT 12 MONTHS UPO POLICY LETTER. THAN 12 MONTHS WITH GOOD AFTE WITH VALID BFALL SUPPLIER MUST II IN CASE THE REC ALL COLLECTING SEALED SAFETY OF SPECIFICATION OF MUST YIELD ACCU OF GLUCOSE IN F CBG STRIPS ARE LANCETS EQUIVA SYSTEM MUST BE COMPARISON OR FREE CONTROL S EQUIVALENT TO OF FREE BATTERIES, OF GLUCOSE MET	BAGS FOR DONORS IONS: R MUST BE ABLE TO PRESENT THRU DEMONSTRATION WITH AFTER THE OPEN BID & MUS ILUATION. E OF EACH REAGENT MUST PROVIDED IN DELIVERY AND MUST PROVIDED IN CASE THE EXPIRATION IS. ER SALES SERVICE. O CPR FOR ALL REAGENTS TE PROVIDE ADDITIONAL REAGE RUIRED NUMBER OF TESTS AN TUBES MUST BE PLASTIC AN CAP. OF CBG MACHINE AND GLUCO URATE QUANTITATIVE MEASL RESH CAPILLARY WHOLE BLO INDIVIDUALLY PACKED INCLU- LENT TO CBG STRIPS E PLASMA-CALIBRATED, FOR E CORRELATION OF RESULTS OLUTIONS/MATERIALS & BLO CBG STRIPS. PROPORTION TO THE NUMBINER.	REAGENTS/ HIN THREE (3) T PASSED  BE AT LEAST VIDE RETURN IN ARE LESS  EST KITS AND LTO ENTS FOR FREE RE NOT MET. ID SNAP ISE STRIP JREMENT OOD. JDING  EASY WITH LABORATO OD LANCETS		
FARDAN MEDICAL SOLUTIONS INC.  Signature over printed name  O6 - 10 - 24  Date  (In case of Negotiated Purchase pursuant to Section 369 (a) of RA7160 this portion must be accomplished)  Approved to be purchased thru Negotiated Purchase per Sangguniang Res. No.:  Certified Correct:	Total Ar	nounts in Wo	ords:					-
Section 369 (a) of RA7160 this portion must be accomplished)  Approved to be purchased thru Negotiated Purchase per Sangguniang Res. No.:  Certified Correct:	F	y day of dela ARDAN MH ne:	y shall be imported by shall b	UTIONS INC. er printed name	thin the time specified above	Very/fruly/yo Mayo/ ROZZ	順列 ANO RUFINO	B. BIAZON
Certified Correct:	Section be acco Approv	Section 369 (a) of RA7160 this portion must be accomplished)			Requesting Office/Dept.	Am	Amount:	
	Purchas	e per Sanggu	miang Res. N	lo.:				
	Certifie	a Correct; _	Secretary of	the Sanggunian	Authorized Official		Chief Accour	nt

## PURCHASE ORDER

City Government of Muntinlupa

Supplier: FARDAN MEDICAL SOLUTION INC.				P.O. No. :	31902		
Address: QUEZON CITY			Date:	: May 28, 2024			
				Mode of I	Procurement: P	ublic Bidding	
Genti	lemen :						
	Please	be furnish thi	s office the following articles subject to the terms and	condition contain he	erein:		
Place	of delivery			Delivery Term :			
Date	of delivery :			Payment Term :	<del></del>		
Item No.	Quantity	Unit	Description	<u> </u>	Unit Cost	Amount	
1	100	PK	THE SYSTEM MUST BE INSTALLED IN AT LEAS WELL-KNOWN INSTITUTION. 3.2% OR 0.109M BUFFERED SODIUM CITRATE BLUE TOP - 1.8-2.0ML CAPACITY, 100 TUBES/P PET/PP (POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE/PC FULL DRAW TUBE-IN-TUBE DESIGN, SILICONE	TUBE - K, CLEAR DLYPROPYLENE)	1,025.00	102,500.00	
2	12	PK	LUBRICATION PEDIATRIC TUBE 0.5 ML EDTATUBE-LAVANDER PEDIATRIC COLLECTOR W/ SPRAY DRIED 1.0 POTASSIUM EDTA W/ INTEGRATED COLLECTOR	RTOP,,	925.00	11,100.00	
3	12	PK	TWIST ASSIST CLOSURE. PEDIATRIC TÜBE 0.5 ML CAPACITY, 3.2% OR 0. BUFFERED SÖDIUM CITRATE W/ INTEGRATED COLLECTOR AND TWIST ASSIST CLOSURE.	109M	925.00	11,100.00	
4	30	BX	CAPILLARY TUBES-HEPARINIZED, 10 VL/BX		365.00	10,950.00 🗸	
5	500	PK	EDTA TUBE-LAVANDER TOP 2ML CAPACITY, 10 CLEAR PET (POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE SPRAY-DRIED 3.6MG DI-POTASSIUM EDTA, SILI STOPPER LUBRICATION	TUBE WITH	732.00	366,000.00	
6	30	BX	MULTI SAMPLE NEEDLE, 22G, LATEX-FREE MU' NEEDLE WITH VIEWING CHAMBER, 50S/BX CBG MACHINE REAGENT TIE-UP AND BLOOD TUBES & BLOOD BAGS FOR DONORS	COLLECTION	530.00	15,900.00	
7	500	PK į	YELLOW TUBE, SST, GEL SEPARATOR, 100S/PK CLEAR PET (POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE WALL COATING OF SILICONE, SPRAY-DRIED MI CLOT ACTIVATOR, INERT GEL MATERIAL AND S STOPPER LUBRICATION XXXXXXXXX Page 2 XXXXXXXXXX	835.00	417,500.00		
Total A	mounts in wo	ords:				-	
for ev Confo	ery day of de	lay shall be ir	Ver	enalty of one-tenth(1) y Truly yourse	/10) of one percen	it	
Come	FAR	Signatur	AL SOLUTIONS INC. e over printed name - (8 - 24 Date	Mayof ROZZAN Autho	O RUFINO B. BI	AZON	
		chase pursuan	t to Requesting Office/Dept.	Funds Available:	<del></del>		
Section 369 (a) of RA7160 this portion must  Amount:					·		
be accomplis	•						
Approved to be purchase thru Negotiated R.				R.O. No. :_			
Purchase per Sangguniang Res. No.:							
Certified Co		etary of the Sa	inggunian Authorized Official	<del></del>			
Secretary of the Sanggunian Authorized Official Chief Account							

## PURCHASE ORDER

City Government of Muntinlupa

Supplier: FARDAN MEDICAL SOLUTION INC.			<del>_</del>	P.O. No. :	31902			
Address:	QUEZOI	V CITY	<u> </u>			Date :	May	28, 2024
					•	Mode of	Procurement:	Public Bidding
Gent	lemen : Please 1	be furnish this	office the fo	ollowing articles subject to the	terms and	condition contain h	erein:	<u>-</u> .
Place	of delivery :					Delivery Term :	<del></del>	
						Payment Term :		
Item No.	Quantity	Unit	<del></del>	Description	1	<u> </u>	Unit Cost	Amount
8	10	PK	COLLEC	RIC TUBE, 0.5 ML CAPACITY, TOR W/ CLOT ACTIVATOR, IN	50 TUBES	PK, PEDIATRIC D COLLECTOR AND	930.00	9,300.00
9	20	вох	PERMAN	SSIST CLOSURE. IENTLY RETRACTABLE (SUR ABLE BLADE-TYPE SAFETY L	GICAL STE	FI ) I ANCETS	3,325,00	66,500.00 ~
10 11 12	600 30 2500	BOX PC PC	BLOOD E 450 ML H	ROUND LANCET NEEDLE,300 BAGS, DOUBLE (63 ML CPDA IUMAN BLOOD)	G, 100/BO) FOR COLL	CECTION OF	132.00 190.00	79,200.00 5,700.00
13	1200	вох	400 MF H	BAGS, TRIPLE (63 ML CPDA F IUMAN BLOOD)		1	300.00	750,000.00
j	1255	BOX		RIPS, 50S W/ FREE LANCETS  EXX Page 3 XXXXXXXXXXXX	EQUIVALE	NT TO CBG STR	864.00	1,036,800.00
			Supply & l	Delivery of Capillary Blood Glud Fie-up, Blood Collection Tubes	cose (CBG) & Blood Ba	Machine gs for Donors		2,882,550.00
Total An	nounts in wor	ds:			·	<del></del>		
for eve	ry day of dela	AN MEDICAL Signature of	osed.			Truly yours, Mayor ROZZANO	10) of one perce	
(In case of Negotiated Purchase pursuant to Section 369 (a) of RA7160 this portion must be accomplished.)			Requesting Office/Dept.		Funds Available :			
Purchase per	e purchase the Sangguniang F		·			R.O. No. :		
Certified Corr		ary of the Sang	gunian	Authorized Official		C	Chief Account	